ORDINANCE 2017-05

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2014-16 OF
THE CITY OF FORT MITCHELL, SAID ORDINANCE
HAVING BEEN ORIGINALLY ENACTED ON NOVEMBER
16, 2014, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO AMEND
THE ACTIVATION DATE FOR THE LOCAL
PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT FOR THE BUTTERMILK
PIKE/ROYAL DRIVE DEVELOPMENT AREA.

Whereas, the City Council of the City of Fort Mitchell enacted Ordinance 2016-14 establishing
a development area for economic development purposes; approving a local participation agreement
among the City of Fort Mitchell (“the City”), Kenton County, and Planning and Development
Services of Kenton County (“PDS”); establishing a special fund for payment of project costs and
redevelopment assistance; designating the Fort Mitchell Economic Development Authority, Inc. as
the agency responsible for oversight, administration and implementation of the development area;
and authorizing the mayor and other officials to take such appropriate actions as are necessary or

required in connection with the establishment of the Development Area; and

Whereas, Sections the Local Participation Agreement entered mnto by the City, Kenton County,
and PDS established an activation date of January 1, 2016; and

Whereas, the City desires to amend the Local Participation Agreement into by the City, Kenton
County, and PDS to establish a new activation date of January 1, 2018,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF FORT
MITCHELL, KENTUCKY:

SECTION |
Section 15 is hereby added to and amends Ordinance 2014-16:

SECTION 15. Amendment of Local Parficipation Agsreement. The Mavor of the Cit'y is
hereby authorized and directed to execute an amendment to the Local Participation Agreement
establishing an amended activation date of January 1, 2018.

SECTION 11

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are, to the extent of such

conflict, if any, hereby repealed.

SECTION 111



The Provisions of this Ordinance are severable and the invalidity of any provision of this
Ordinance shall not affect the validity of any other provisions hereof, and such other provisions
shall remain in full force and effect as long as they remain valid in the absence of that provision
determined to be invalid.

SECTION IV

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication
according to law, and said publication may be in summary form.

CITY OF FORT MIT HELL KENTUCKY

v/

/J/ gefé' Hehman Maym

ATTEST:

\ ’ P B .
& t;i/éz‘—.j‘d— g \3?\/},»\/41/‘*—'
Linda Carter Bartels, City Clerk
Date of First Reading: R~6-/7 ‘
Date of Second Reading and Enactment: R-DI~ D
Date Published: S~y 7




AMENDMENT TO LOCAL PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT FOR BUTTERMILK
PIKE/ROYAL DRIVE DEVELOPMENT AREA BY AND AMONG CITY OF FORT MITCHELL,
KENTUCKY AND COUNTY OF KENTON, KENTUCKY AND PLANNING DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES OF KENTON COUNTY AND FORT MITCHELL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY DATED APRIL 30, 2017

RECITALS

Whereas, the City of Fort Mitchell (“the City”), Kenton County, and Planning and
Development Services of Kenton County (“PDS") entered into a Local Participation
Agreement for the Buttermilk Pike/Royal Drive Development Area on November 1, 2014;

and

Whereas, Sections the Local Participation Agreement established an activation date of
january 1, 2016; and

Whereas, the parties desire to amend the Local Participation Agreement to establish a new
activation date of January 1, 2018.

AMENDMENTS
Section [I(2) of the Local Participation Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

2. “Activation”. Shall be the first day of the calendar year for the computation of
Incremental Revenues, which as provided in Section X1l of this Agreement is January 1,
20318 2016,

Section VIII{1) of the Local Participation Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

1. The City hereby pledges eighty percent (80%) of the City’s Incremental Revenues,
from City real property ad valorem taxes and occupational taxes generated within the
Development Area, to pay for Project Costs and/or Redevelopment Assistance within the
Development Area for a thirty (30) year period starting from the 15t day of the calendar
year of Activation, which is January 1, 2018 2046, The Incremental Revenues shall be
determined by calculating the New Revenues collected form the Development Area, and
subtracting the Old Revenues collected from within the Development Area for the base
year, which is the calendar year 2013.

Scetion VIII(3) of the Lecal Participation Agreement is hercby amended as follows:

3. The County hereby pledges sixty percent (60%) of the County’s Incremental Revenues,
from County real property ad valorem taxes and occupational taxes generated within the
Development Area, to pay for Project Costs and/or Redevelopment Asststance within the
Development Area for a thirty (30) vear period starting from the 1% day of the calendar year of
Activation, which is January 1, 2018 2016, The incremental Revenues shall be determined by
calculating the New Revenues collected from the Development Area, and subtracting the Old



Revenues collected from within the Development Area for the base year, which is the calendar
year 2013,

Section VIII(4) of the Local Participation Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

4, PDS hereby pledges fifty percent (50%) of PDS” Incremental Revenues, from PDS real
property ad valorem taxes generated within the Development Area, to pay for Project Costs
and/or Redevelopment Assistance within the Development Area for a thirty (30) year period
starting from the I* day of the calendar year of Activation, which is J amaary 1 2018 2046, The
Incremental Revenues shall be determined by calenlating the New Revenues collected from the
Development Area, and subtracting the Old Revenues collected from within the Development
Area for the base year, which is the calendar year 2013,

Section VIII(5) of the Local Participation Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

5. Incremental Revenues pledged by the City and County and PDS in this Section VILI shall
be deposited annually, no later than each June 30 after the first calendar year of Activation
(which as provided in Section XII of this Agreement shall be January 1, 2018 2046), to the
Special Fund and used solely for the payment of Project Costs and Redevelopment Assistance
within the Development Area. Such Special Fund shall be continued and maintained until the
Termination Date as provided in Section XII of this Agreement. Amounts in the Special Fund,
together with interest accruing thereon, are hereby irrevocably pledged for the payment of
Project Costs and Redevelopment Assistance, including principal, interest and premium, if any,
on Bonds issued to pay for Project Costs and Redevelopment Assistance in the event that Bonds
are 1ssued to pay for Project Costs and Redevelopment Assistance.

Section XII of the Local Participation Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

This Agreement shall commence and be effective on November 1, 2014. The
Activation for the pledge of Incremental Revenues as set forth in Section VII hereof shall be
January 1, 2018 26+6. This Agreement shall terminate thirty (30) years after the Activation
as set forth above. The Agreement shall not terminate upon the execution of any deeds or
other agreements required or contemplated by this Agreement, or referred to herein, and
the provisions of this Agreement shall not be deemed to be merged into the deeds, or any
other such deeds or other agreements, it being the intent of the parties hereto that this
Agreement shall survive the execution and delivery of any such agreements,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto agree to amend the Local Participation
Agreement on the date and year first above set forth herein, to be effective as of April 30,
2017.



CITY OF FORT MITCHELL, KENTUCKY Approval as to Form:

By:

Jude Hehman Louis D. Kelly

Mayor City Attorney
COUNTY OF KENTON Approval as to Form:
By:

Kris Knochelmann Stacy Tapke

Judge/Executive County Attorney

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES OF KENTON COUNTY

By:

(CHAIR)

FORT MITCHELL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

By:
James Hummeldorf
President
N 7
1586663.1 ’//?L o
22594476209 ~ - 5
B e | [ ) ///r A
,r'. ,/‘} .r".’ / ; E /
< Wt
e
pith £ / y
o 7 55 '/ o



PELPEOZEL L ey AN
LFE0ZE "ON TN} AN g fneY
‘a33 AR td sinan

IO WER S 3 O LWOASMNE /10E "AdoausF 39 A0 Uirg

P US HESAW AQ PEISedIY 5O P20 DR Suaupan
19 AJCUWINT B GUNISUCD BABYD BUL 4TUE Appape PAushiUEY
Y Ut 10 ALT GUl s0p ABUDLD AfEy Q) §)not o
MOV LD

CAYDINS HARGHHL
ATTHOW "W'a 08F 01 W'Y G0l a0 SHMNOH DN}
THAOM IFWEON MIMLIE L101F A TIIHHDAIW Lu0s
TATMHOIH BIRIG S50 Ly ABLVI0T HHIVY ALID
IHL H0 331330 WL A¥ AZMBIATY 28 A TNY
2 ND §1 RONTHIGHO ML 20 1X34 7nd auL 3

“ALGE D 0w
UE 4239 Supaal SERSind puo BUMBIL DU LGS UBIasaRd
RS SUIBOGL 0L UBEN DALLIZLS SRNSHRE A3uCUIR0 UL Q

‘unpbasigng
LOdA ISR MDY ADUORIDI0 2u) o IPINALG r

QO0JIRBE | BJAUAS D 5E UDLISS S1YY L

SIILBLIRIG & 1Ua3 Froacsy T

BIGZ 'L AJBRUBE 30 9100 UD)LTAlIS gapuaLa
b0 BUIUSODIS Jusuiea sty USRS LIng (1057 mi o) JUald
TRUBWEA UG &AD9KY Ol Moo Bul SUjZisopny |

FEMOIDE BUIMAING) AUY Ul 2135 SaLolipig 2y o

TBO'TA SH 31 30UAUIRAG AU 485 A0ty FaL G

YEWY LMAWSOTIATS TAlNd T AQRIN
HUWHBLING IHL ¥4 LNSWIANDT WOLLYelFIL
“HYd TES0T AHL ANAWY 0L HoA YW HHL OMIZEYCML
MY ONY 'FIET ‘0 MIKWIAGH MO AALOYME ATV
PO NIZE DNIAYH ADNYNIGED Q%S FIRAMILIw
L#0d 40 ALl1D WL =0 9rwg SONTNIQHO QN
SQHIWY IDNTNIAHD Wy 1§ FRumuEg AUl S Bl

SO0 ADWLNG 0105 1855
B3UDUIS40 NG 2L 40 LOID|IGAS 1 40 A5} U] G300t 1pAG A
18 AJOUILIGS © YEHGRA B0 AT Sl SiRLass Ut -(6)090WES
SHM 30 ANSOWRY BYl of WS dpow & AJDLILLNG sl

VRAUY LNAWAOTEAIA AN ALTVAQWEM
HURWHILLOAYE JHL ¥od INawsausy
NGILYdILEY S Y507 DNIONFWY ITNYRIGED
$OL0T FINVHIGHO ALID 30 AHTWWAE

AN TEISHOLIN LYGY S0 AL
AHINLIMBN A0 HLIwIANOWROY

NOUMLULEH THIGNTHIS 40 AONYEYIID HON TN NI Gid OIUICIBNCD SNOLLIVERTNL TTY -

LW 2L0BH00 L FICH (2BE G Nd-ANID WOSREUALLTY AN M-S
LORL0NG  LpbEnsie SUINGY elayiopang-no e il Anomuey NI
HEQEUE G umg sy WO SR D UL 4 mnpslg
LEOZ/OB/E0  PRGAISISIOE SSULERY LoYEL JapIg SeLiy dey sereg
$4°1.828 a0°08 3]0k 9271528 00°08 BL LIS PELBEDZH0D LEERLG-NIO
TRV RO Y BETRORIEINGE  NSEY el TSy %61 SRR RN Y sy
e
“LH0LP AM TIZHOLEN 4402

AMH 3HXIO G85Z
TIRHILIN 1804 40 ALID

HOLLYINSIINGD
[T R — e (et ea) womag
ey ﬁm&ﬂﬂﬂ SRS RIEES wﬁafm
meily]  SEREEREY

PVRNOND siriong

» H HEE




